November 2020. Rev.0.0.0 1/6www.trinnotech.com
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM200GB120KMFD1
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCES 1200 V
Gate-Emitter Voltage VGES ±20 V
Continuous Collector Current
TC = 25 ℃
IC
400 A
TC = 100 ℃ 200 A
Pulsed Collector Current (Note 1) ICM 400 A
Diode Continuous Forward Current TC = 100 ℃ IF 100 A
Power Dissipation
TC = 25 ℃
PD
TBD W
TC = 100 ℃ TBD W
Operating Junction Temperature Tvj -40 ~ 150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -40 ~ 150 ℃
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Maximum Thermal resistance, Junction-to-Case (Per ½  Module) RθJC (IGBT) TBD K/W
Maximum Thermal resistance, Junction-to-Case (Per ½  Module) RθJC (DIODE) TBD K/W
Notes :
(1) Repetitive rating : Pulse width limited by maximum junction temperature
Features
• 1200V Field Stop Trench IGBT Technology
• Fast & Soft Recovery Diodes
• Positive Temperature Coefficient
• Short Circuit Withstanding Time : 10μs
Applications
Motor driver, IH(Induction heating), Rectifier, Welder
General Description
TRinno IGBT power module provides low conduction
and switching losses as well as short circuit ruggedness.
It is designed for applications such as Motor Driver, IH ,
Rectifier and Welder.
1 2 3
4
5
7
6
www.trinnotech.com 2/6November 2020. Rev.0.0.0
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM200GB120KMFD1
Electrical Characteristics of the IGBT Tvj=25℃, unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Test condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
OFF
Collector – Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE  = 0V, IC = 1mA 1200 -- -- V
Zero Gate Voltage Collector Current ICES VCE  = 1200V, VGE  = 0V -- -- 2 mA
Gate – Emitter Leakage Current IGES VCE  = 0V, VGE = ± 20V -- -- ± 200 nA
ON
Gate – Emitter Threshold Voltage VGE(TH) VGE  = VCE, IC  = 000mA 5.0 -- 8.0 V
Collector – Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(SAT)
VGE  = 15V, IC = 200A, Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 2.0 2.5 V
VGE  = 15V, IC = 200A, Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 2.3 V
DYNAMIC
Input Capacitance CIES VCE  = 25V,
VGE  = 0V
f = 1MHz
-- 22 -- nF
Output Capacitance COES -- 1130 -- pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance CRES -- 530 -- pF
SWITCHING
Turn-On Delay Time td(on)
VCC  = 600V, IC  = 200A
RG  = 5Ω, VGE  = ±15V
Inductive Load, Tvj = 25 ℃
--
TBD
-- ns
Rise Time tr -- -- ns
Turn-Off Delay Time td(off) -- -- ns
Fall Time tf -- -- ns
Turn-On Switching Loss EON -- -- mJ
Turn-Off Switching Loss EOFF -- -- mJ
Total Switching Loss ETS -- -- mJ
Turn-On Delay Time td(on)
VCC  = 600V, IC  = 200A
RG  = 5Ω, VGE  = ±15V
Inductive Load, Tvj = 125 ℃
--
TBD
-- ns
Rise Time tr -- -- ns
Turn-Off Delay Time td(off) -- -- ns
Fall Time tf -- -- ns
Turn-On Switching Loss EON -- -- mJ
Turn-Off Switching Loss EOFF -- -- mJ
Total Switching Loss ETS -- -- mJ
Total Gate Charge Qg
VCC  = 600V, IC  = 200A
VGE  = 15V
-- 1320 -- nC
Gate-Emitter Charge Qge -- 240 -- nC
Gate-Collector Charge Qgc -- 600 -- nC
Short Circuit Withstanding Time tSC VCC  = 600V, VGE  = 15V, Tvj = 125 ℃ 10 -- -- μs
www.trinnotech.com 3/6November 2020. Rev.0.0.0
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM200GB120KMFD1
Electrical Characteristics of the DIODE Tvj=25℃, unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Test condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Diode Forward Voltage VFM IF = 200A
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 2.3 2.8
V
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 2.2 2.7
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
VCC  = 600V,  IF  = 200A
RG  = 5Ω,  VGE  = ±15V
Inductive Load
Tvj = 25 ℃ --
TBD
--
A
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- --
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- --
μC
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- --
Reverse Recovery Time trr
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- --
ns
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- --